

SC NO. 221/2022
FIR NO. 460/2021
PS AMAR COLONY
U/S. 302/120B/34 IPC &
SECTION 25/27 ARMS ACT
STATE VS. MURGESH & ORS.

06.10.2023

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP (Sub.) for State.
Accused Arun @ Annu Saini and Varun Maan
produced from J/C.
Accused S. Murgesh, Kamal @ Badi, Kamil and
Amit on bail.
Accused Krishan @ Kishan absent.
Sh. Vipin Chaudhary and Sh. Gulshan Bhadana, Ld.
Counsels for Annu Saini.
Sh. Rajpal Kasana and Sh. Vishal Khari, Ld.
Counsels for accused Murgesh and Krishan @
Kishan.
Mr. Naushad Ali, Ld. Counsel for accused Kamal @
Badi and Amit.
Sh. Awnish and Ms. Rashika Tiwari, Ld. Counsels
for accused Annu Saini @ Varun Saini.
Sh. R.P. Pandey and Sh. Amit Mishra, Ld. Counsels
for accused Kamil.

An exemption application from personal appearance
moved on behalf of accused Krishan @ Kishan on medical
ground. Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused Krishan @ Kishan
submits that he has no objection if the witnesses present today for
deposition are examined in the absence of accused Krishan @
Kishan but in the presence of defence counsel.

Contd..2..

SC NO. 221/2022 --2--
FIR NO. 460/2021
PS AMAR COLONY
U/S. 302/120B/34 IPC &
SECTION 25/27 ARMS ACT
STATE VS. MURGESH & ORS.

Heard. The application is considered and allowed.
Applicant/accused Krishan @ Kishan shall remain present on next date.

PW15 Dr. Ruchi Kumari and PW16 Dr. Aravindan V. are present, examined and discharged.

As per report dated 30/09/2023 on summons, PW Dr. Megha K has left the services of AIIMS Trauma Centre on 05/01/2022.

Issue notice to Medical Superintendent, AIIMS Traume Center to depute some other doctor who can identify the handwriting and signature of Dr. Megha K on MLC No. 500290153/31OCT2021 of victim Rahul Chakra. Copy of MLC be attached with the notice.

PW ASI Ravi Kumar and PW ASI Hanu Ram be also summoned, for next date.

Put up for PE on 02/11/2023.

(VISHAL SINGH)
ASJ-05, South-East District
Saket Courts, New Delhi:06.10.2023